2nd Tranche Subscription Shares will be completed. It is intended that approximately HK$152.88

million of the proceeds will be used to pay the consideration for the Acquisition under the Share

Purchase Agreement and the remaining balance will be used for general working capital of the

Group, including financing future working capital requirement of Multi Glory upon completion of

the Acquisition .

The Directors believe that the terms of the Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

11. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

In the event that the Subscription is completed before the completion of the Acquisition and

the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date, (ii) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the Subscription

Shares pursuant to the Subscription, and (iii) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares are as follows:

Upon the issue and Upon the issue and

As at the Latest allotment of the Shares allotment of the

Practicable Date under the Subscription Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Kingly Profits

Corporation

(Note) 1,298,805,635 35.53 1,898,805,635 44.61 1,898,805,635 39.93

The Placees 1,200,000,000 32.82 1,200,000,000 28.20 1,200,000,000 25.23

The Vendor

(or its nominee) – – – – 500,000,000 10.51

Public 1,157,194,365 31.65 1,157,194,365 27.19 1,157,194,365 24.33

Total 3,656,000,000 100.00 4,256,000,000 100.00 4,756,000,000 100.00

14A

14A

14A

A1B

– 30 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

In the event the Acquisition is completed before the Subscription has been completed, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon

the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the completion of the Share

Purchase Agreement; and (iii) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares

pursuant to the Subscription are as follows:

Upon the issue Upon the issue and

As at the Latest and allotment of the allotment of the Shares

Practicable Date Consideration Shares under the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Kingly Profits

Corporation

(Note) 1,298,805,635 35.53 1,298,805,635 31.25 1,898,805,635 39.93

The Placees 1,200,000,000 32.82 1,200,000,000 28.87 1,200,000,000 25.23

The Vendor

(or its nominee) – – 500,000,000 12.03 500,000,000 10.51

Public 1,157,194,365 31.65 1,157,194,365 27.85 1,157,194,365 24.33

Total 3,656,000,000 100.00 4,156,000,000 100.00 4,756,000,000 100.00

Note:

Kingly Profits Corporation is owned as to 70.18% by King United Agents Limited, King United Agents Limited

is wholly-owned by Mr. To Shu Fai.

The issuance and allotment of the Consideration Shares under the Acquisition and the

Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription will not result in a change in control of the

Company. Kingly Profits Corporation will remain as the single largest shareholder of the Company.

Kingly Profits Corporation is an investment holding company which is incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands. It is beneficially owned as to approximately 70.2% by Mr. To Shu Fai and

[…]

to the top-up Placing and Subscription; (ii) the shareholding structure after the Placing but

before the 1st Tranche Subscription; (iii) the shareholding structure upon the completion of

the 1st Tranche Subscription; (iv) the shareholding structure as at the Latest Practicable Date

after the completion of the 1st Tranche Subscription; (v) for illustrative purpose, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the completion of the 2nd Tranche

Subscription (assuming that the relevant resolution of the 2nd Tranche Subscription will be

approved by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM); and (vi) the shareholding structure

after the completion of the Acquisition (including the enlargement of issued capital of the

Company caused by the allotment and issue of Consideration Shares to the Vendor).

Share capital movement up to the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding
after the Placing Shareholding

Shareholding but before the upon completion Shareholding
prior to Placing 1st Tranche of  1st Tranche as at the Last

Shareholder and Subscription Subscription Subscription Practicable Date
No. of Share Approx. % No. of Share Approx. % No. of Share Approx. % No. of Share Approx. %

Kingly Profits (Note 1) 1,998,805,635 66.63% 798,805,635 26.63 % 1,398,805,635 38.86% 1,298,805,635 35.53%
(Note 2)

Placees of the Placing – – 1,200,000,000 40% 1,200,000,000 33.33% 1,200,000,000 32.82%
Other public shareholders 1,001,194,365 33.37% 1,001,194,365 33.37% 1,001,194,365 27.81% 1,101,194,365 30.12%
Other option holders – – – – – – 56,000,000 1.53%

(Note 3)

Total 3,000,000,000 100% 3,000,000,000 100% 3,600,000,000 100% 3,656,000,000 100%

Notes

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Kingly Profits is owned as to 70.18% by King United Agents

Limited, which in turn, is wholly-owned by Mr. To Shu Fai.

2. On 3 May 2006, Kingly Profits disposed of 100 million Shares on the stock market.

3. During the period in May 2006, certain staff and consultants who are not directors, chief executives

and substantial shareholders or their respective associates exercised their rights in the share

options and the Company allotted and issued a total of 56,000,000 Shares to the respective option

holders accordingly.

– 50 –

LETTER FROM FB GEMINI

[…]

prepared based on the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2005 and the financial information of Sinodata Group for the year ended 31 December 2005

extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I of the Circular and adjusted for the

transaction resulting from the Acquisition. The financial information of Sinodata Group is translated

from RMB to HK$ at the rate of HK$1 = RMB1.04.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been taken place on 1 January 2005 for the purpose of

illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the results of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is prepared to provide financial information on

the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative

purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the results of the Enlarged Group for the year

ended 31 December 2005 or any future period shall be.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 41,938 74,639 116,577 116,577

Cost of sales – (33,988) (33,988) (33,988)

Other income 1,225 583 1,808 1,808

Other (losses)/gains, net (6,473) 14 (6,459) (6,459)

Cost of trading of

listed securities (3,010)  – (3,010) (3,010)

Commission expenses (5,043)  – (5,043) (5,043)

Depreciation (1,846) (5,710) (7,556) (7,556)

Amortisation of leasehold

land and land use rights  – (40) (40) (40)

Amortisation of

intangible assets  – (367) (367) (367)

Impairment losses for bad

and doubtful debts (18,141)  – (18,141) (18,141)

Staff costs (19,005) (9,519) (28,524) (28,524)

Other operating expenses (30,758) (5,034) (35,792) (35,792)

– 163 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating (loss)/profit (41,113) 20,578 (20,535) (20,535)

Finance costs (12,839)  – (12,839) (12,839)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (53,952) 20,578 (33,374) (33,374)

Taxation 3,252 (621) 2,631 2,631

(Loss)/profit for the year (50,700) 19,957 (30,743) (30,743)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of

the Company (50,700) 18,969 (31,731) (10,279)(1) (42,010)

Minority interests  – 988 988 10,279 (1) 11,267

(50,700) 19,957 (30,743) (30,743)

Note:

(1) To reflect the minority shareholders’ share of the Sinodata Group’s profit for the year.

– 164 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2005 for the purpose of

illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the financial position of the Group. The

unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared to provide financial information on the Enlarged

Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only,

it may not purport to represent what the financial position of the Enlarged Group shall be on actual

completion of the Acquisition.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant

and equipment 3,452  23,418 26,870 19(1) 26,889

Leasehold land and

land use rights –  1,279 1,279 3,457(1) 4,736

Intangible assets –  1,113 1,113 – 1,113

Goodwill – – – 74,243(1) 194,739

112,784(3)

7,712(4)

Other non-current assets 3,820 – 3,820 3,820

Deferred tax assets 7,609 – 7,609 7,609

14,881 25,810 40,691 238,906

– 165 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  –  34,112 34,112 34,112

Leasehold Land and

land use rights  –  41 41 136(1) 177

Available-for-sale

financial assets  –  5,769 5,769 5,769

Trade receivables 291,018  24,774 315,792 315,792

Other debtors, deposits

and prepayments 2,264  16,454 18,718 18,718

Amounts due from

shareholders  – 4,858 4,858 4,858

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 13,382  – 13,382 13,382

Profits tax refundable 790  702 1,492 1,492

Cash and cash equivalents 27,182 14,873 42,055 123,534

231,475(2)

(152,880)(3)

(25,962)(4)

28,846(4)

334,636 101,583 436,219 517,834

TOTAL ASSETS 349,517 127,393 476,910 756,740

Capital and reserves

attributable to the

Company’s equity holders

Share capital 30,000 30,769 60,769 12,000(2) 47,000

5,000(3)

(30,769)(1)

Reserves 84,572  83,679 168,251 219,475(2) 374,047

70,000(3)

(83,679)(1)

114,572 114,448 229,020 421,047

Minority interests  –  1,580 1,580 84,919(5) 86,499

TOTAL EQUITY 114,572 116,028 230,600 507,546

– 166 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 24,563  9,678 34,241 34,241

Other payables and accruals 4,802  1,068 5,870 2,884(4) 8,754

Current income tax liabilities  –  619 619 619

Bank borrowings 205,580  – 205,580 205,580

234,945 11,365 246,310 249,194

TOTAL LIABILITIES 234,945 11,365 246,310 249,194

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES 349,517 127,393 476,910 756,740

Notes:

(1) To eliminate the Shenzhen JV’s cost of acquisition against equity of the Sinodata Group acquired, to

reflect fair value of assets and liabilities acquired and to take up goodwill on consolidation.

(2) To reflect the financing from placing of 1,200,000,000 existing shares at HK$0.20 per share net of

expenses.

(3) To reflect the acquisition of 100% of the equity interests of Multi Glory and to take up goodwill on

consolidation.

(4) To reflect 90% of capital contribution of RMB30,000,000 for increasing 5.464% equity interests in

Sinodata to 50.9%.

(5) To reflect the minority interests in the Shenzhen JV and its subsidiaries.

– 167 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been taken place on 1 January 2005 for the purpose of

illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the cash flows of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement is prepared to provide financial information

on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative

purpose only, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year

ended 31 December 2005 or any future period.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES (2,791)  18,289 15,498 15,498

INVESTING ACTIVITIES (675)  (3,318) (3,993) (3,993)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES –  (10,577) (10,577) (10,577)

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (3,466) 4,394 928 928

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT 1 JANUARY (196,093) 10,479 (185,614) (185,614)

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT 31 DECEMBER (199,559) 14,873 (184,686) (184,686)

– 168 –

APPENDIX IV GENERAL INFORMATION

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This circular includes particulars given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the purpose

of giving information with regard to the Group. The Directors collectively and individually accept

full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this circular and confirm,

having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no

other facts not contained in this circular, the omission of which would make any statement herein

misleading.

SHARE CAPITAL

The authorized and issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date